Issued by

Information and Communication mobile
Haidenauplatz 1

D-81667 Munich

© Siemens AG 2003

All rights reserved. Subject to availability.

Rights of modification reserved.

Siemens Aktiengesellschaft
Www.my-siemens.com

SIEMENS
Mobile

Be inspired




Table of Contents 1

Safety precautions ..........ccceeeuueee 2

Phone overview ......ccccccceeeeeuneens 4

Display symbols (selection) ....... 6

Getting started .........ccceeeueeennnne 8
Using the SIM card/battery ....... 9
Charging the battery .............. 10

Switching on/off, PIN ............... 11
Switching on your phone for the
first time ....ooeeviiiiiiiiieces 11
Strong reception signal .......... 12
Without a SIM card ................. 12

General information ........c...... 13
User guide .............

Menu Control
Standby mode ...

SECUINLY .eevrerrecerereeceeenseneeenens
COAES v
Clear SIM card barring ............ 15

Making a phone call ................. 16

Text entry ....ccvvveiiviinneeececnennns 19
Predef. texts .....cccoeevveenneene 22

Phonebook ............ 23
<New entry> ................. ... 23
Call (search for an entry) .23
Editentry ..oooovoieeinniiiiieen, 23
ASSIgN PICtUre ..oooevverieeiieeenee 24
GrOUPS ceeieiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 25

Records/Durat/charges ............. 26

Voicemail/CB services .............. 27

SMS i 28

Surf & fun .ooeeeeevicineeeeeeeeeeene, 30
Internet browser (WAP) ....

Setup .........
RiNg tONES ...ccoveuuerirricneiiiineens
EXEras cccoevvreeniiiiiinnciiiienncinnnenns
Alarm clock .
Calculator ....cooeeevviiiieieeeeeee,
Stopwatch
SIM services
(optional) ...

Fast aCCess ...ceeeerrrvnncinnnenneinnenns
Own StUff .oceeiiiiircicrreeeeeeeeeeeee,
Questions & Answers ............... 43
Customer Care ......ccceeeeveevenvnnnnee 46
Care and

maintenance ...

Product data

Battery quality statement ........ 51
Guarantee certificate (UK) ....... 52
Guarantee certificate (IRL) ....... 53
Menu tree .....ccceevveeecennneeniennenns 54
INAEX ceeieeieeeeieirerreeeeeeeeeeeecsnnnns 58

This is a short version of the operating instructions. You
can download the detailed version from the Internet at:
www.my-siemens.com/c60



2

Safety precautions

Safety precautions

Information for parents

Please read the operating instructions and safety precautions carefully before use.
Explain the content and the hazards associated with using the phone to your children.

4+

W @

Remember to comply with legal
requirements and local
restrictions when using the
phone. For example, in
aeroplanes, petrol stations,
hospitals or while driving.

Mobile phones can interfere
with the functioning of medical
devices such as hearing aids or
pacemakers. Keep at least
20cm between phone and
pacemaker. When using the
mobile phone hold it to the ear
which is further away from the
pacemaker. For more
information consult your doctor.

The SIM card may be removed.
Caution! Small parts like this
could be swallowed by young
children.

The mains voltage specified on
the power supply unit (V) must
not be exceeded. Otherwise the
charging device may be
destroyed.

The ring tone (p. 39), info tones
(p. 39) and handsfree talking
are reproduced through the
loudspeaker. Do not hold the
phone to your ear when it rings
or when you have switched on
the handsfree function (p. 17).
Otherwise you risk serious
permanent damage to your
hearing.

Only use original Siemens
batteries (100% mercury-free)
and -charging devices.
Otherwise you risk serious
damage to health and property:
The battery could explode, for
instance.

Do not open the phone. Only the
battery (100% mercury-free),
front and back covers, keypad
or SIM card may be replaced.
You must not open the battery
under any circumstances. Any
other changes to this device are
strictly prohibited, as they will
invalidate the type approval
required for operation of the
unit.




Safety precautions

Important:

& Please dispose of unwanted
batteries and phones as
permitted by the laws in your

s>
=~

country.

The phone may cause
interference in the vicinity of TV
sets, radios and PCs.

Use only Siemens original
accessories. This will avoid
potential risks to health or
property and ensure compliance
with all relevant regulations.

SIEMENS

Original

Accessories

| Improper use will invalidate the guarantee!




4 Phone overview

Phone overview
@ S call key

Dial phone number /name displayed, take
calls. Show last phone numbers dialled in
standby mode.

@ <7/ onloffiEnd key

+ Switched off: Hold down to switch on.

+ During a call or in use: press briefly to
finish.

+ In menus: Press briefly: one level back.
Press and hold: return to standby mode.

+ In standby mode: Hold down, to switch off
phone.

3 Control key
In lists and menus:

Scroll up and down.

S

Function call.

N

Y, Back a menu level.

ry

During a call:

&

Open call menu.

In standby mode:

Open Phonebook.
Open menu.
GPRS info

) IS

Service provider
01.10.2003

10:10




Phone overview 5

@ Integrated antenna

Do not interfere unnecessarily with the
phone above the battery cover. This reduces
reception quality.

@ Loudspeaker

® Display symbols

Signal strength/GPRS available/battery
level.

joPRsi
Service provider
01.10.2003 10:10

@ Display keys

The current functions of these keys are
shown in the bottom line of the display as

/ symbol (e.g. ) .

® Input keys
Numbers, letters.

® Press and hold

+ In standby mode: switch on/off all signal

tones (except alarm). ®
+ Forincoming calls: switch off ring tones

only.

@ Press and hold

In standby mode: switch key lock on/off.
Microphone

@ Plug socket
Connection for charger, headset etc.



6

Display symbols (selection)

Display symbols (selection)

Phone numbers/names:
On the SIM card

On the SIM card (PIN 2
protected).

In the phone memory.

24 No network access.

i Function activated/deactivated.
[FE]  Phonebook.

ABC/  Indicates whether upper-or lower

Abclabe case letters are active.

EAbC Textinput with T9.

GPRS  Activated and available.

IGPRS!  Registered.

(GPRS|

Temporarily interrupted.

GPRSP GPRS download.

Display symbols
B Signal strength.
Charging.
1B gagtery charging status, e.g.,
6.
Phonebook
Call records
Surf & Fun
$E  Ring tones
@ Messages
Profiles
@  Extras
E Own files
f Setup
J@  Allcalls are diverted.
IZL Ringer off.
L[] Shortring (beep) only.

5

Ring only if the caller is stored in
the Phonebook.

Alarm set.

Alarm clock active.

@2 WAP Online.
@2 WAP via GPRS online.
@  WAP No network.
() Headsetactive.
TN Auto answer feature on.

ilke

Key lock active.

Depending on your service provider, some
of the symbols displayed here may differ
from those on the phone.




Display symbols (selection)

Soft keys

Message received.

MMS received.

MMS notification.

Voice mail received.

Data received.

Picture received.

< R BElE

Melody received.

o=}
=

Unanswered call.

Store in Phonebook.

Retrieve from Phonebook.




8 Getting started

Getting started

The frontand back covers of the phone and the keypad itself can be changed
in seconds — no tools required (CLIPit™). Please switch the phone off first:

Assembling
0]

< &

& T

Additional notes

Your phone’s display and the camera lens on the back are covered with a protective film
when delivered. Remove this film before getting started.

To avoid damage to the display, the phone should not be used without the front cover.




Getting started 9

Using the SIM
card/battery

The service provider supplies you
with a SIM card on which all the
important data for your account is
stored. If the SIM card is credit card-
sized, snap out the smaller segment
and trim any rough edges.

¢ Remove the cover in the direction
of the arrow @.

* Insert the SIM card in the opening
with the contact area facing down-
wards and push gently until it
engages below the holder (make
sure the angled corneris in the
correct position @).

@

* Insert the battery sideways into
the phone @, then press down-
wards @ until it engages.

’@

® ®
* Toremove, press the retaining tab
® then lift the battery out.

« Slide the cover over the phone ®
until it latches into place.

Additional notes

Always switch off phone before removing
the battery!

Only 3V SIM cards are supported. Please
contact your service provider if you have an
older card.

Functions without SIM card ............... p. 12




10 Getting started

Charging the battery

The battery is not supplied fully
charged. Plug the charger cable into
the bottom of the phone, plug the
power supply unit into a mains
power socket and charge for at least
two hours.

~

Display when charging is in progress

Charging time

An empty battery is fully charged
after about 2 hours. Charging is only
possible within a temperature range
of +5 °C to +40 °C. If the tempera-
ture rises/falls 5 °C above/below this,
the charge symbol flashes a warn-
ing. The voltage specified on the
power supply unit must not be
exceeded.

During charging.

Charge icon not visible

If the battery was fully discharged,
the charging symbol will not be
immediately visible on connection to
the power supply unit. It will appear
after up to two hours. In this case the
battery is fully charged after

3-4 hours.

Only use the power supply unit provided!
Display while in service

Charge level display during opera-
tion (empty-full):

) (i .

A beep sounds when the battery is
nearly empty. The charge level of the
battery is displayed correctly only
after uninterrupted charging/dis-
charging. You should therefore not
remove the battery unnecessarily and
where possible not interrupt charging
prematurely.

Additional notes

The power supply unit will become hot after
extended use. This is normal and is not
dangerous.




Switching on/off, PIN 11

Switching on/off, PIN

Turning the phone on/off

Hold down the On/Off/End

key to switch on or off.
Enter PIN

The SIM card can be protected with a
4- to 8-digit PIN.

ﬁ: Enter the PIN using the

= number keys. The charac-
ters **x* appear to
ensure nobody can read
your PIN on the display.
Correct errors with

Confirm your input with
therightsoftkey. Logging
on to the network will
take a few seconds.

Switching on your phone
for the first time

Time/Date

The clock must be set to the right
time once at start-up.

Press.
[ 1 ] .

ﬂb: First enter the date
(day/monthlyear), then
the time (24 hours,
including seconds).

OK] Press. The time and date
are updated.

Time zones

Specify your current time zone.

4 Select the desired time

(< o >}

Y zone from the list ...
Set| ... Apply it.
Additional notes
Change PIN ..o p. 14
Clear SIM card barring ..............cc...... p. 15

Additional clock settings ..p. 36

@D SIM services (optional)............. p. 40




12 Switching on/off, PIN

Language

On start-up, you are asked to specify
up to two languages for T9 input.
This determines which languages
are T9-supported on your phone

(p. 19).

To free up more space for your own
pictures and sounds, the dictionaries
for all unselected languages are
deleted from the phone.

You can also make this selection at a
later time. If you decide to do this,
you will be asked to make the selec-
tion again the next time you turn on
the phone.

Select language.

Activate/deactivate selec-
tion. A maximum of two
languages can be selected
simultaneously.

OK| Confirm selection.

Additional notes

If all dictionaries are deleted (no language
is selected), T9 input is deactivated and
you cannot reactivate it.

If you want to load a dictionary in another
language, you will find a large selection to
download from the Internet as well as
installation instructions at:

www.my-siemens.com/t9
Selecting the Input language.............. p.20

Emergency number
(SOS)

Use only in real emergencies!

By pressing the soft key 0] you can
make an emergency call on any net-
work without a SIM card and without
entering a PIN (not available in all
countries).

Strong reception signal

»m»
»))»

Strong receive signal.

A weak signal reduces the
call quality and may lead
to loss of the connection.
Change your location.

Without a SIM card

If you switch on the phone without

a SIM card you can still use some

phone functions.

M Press soft key. The func-
tions are displayed.

[SOS] Emergency, SOS.


http://www.my-siemens.com/t9

General information 13

General information

User guide

The following symbols are used to
explain operation:

ﬁi Enter numbers or letters.

@ Call key.

@“»  Press the control key on the
g side indicated.

NV

enu
A8l

On/OfflEnd key.

Soft keys
Displays a soft-key function.

Function depends on the
service provider, special reg-
istration may be necessary.

Menu speed dialling

All menu functions are numbered in-
ternally. A function may be selected
directly by entering these numbers
in sequence.

E.g. write new SMS:

[EM  Press.
for Messages

for New SMS

Menu Control

The steps needed to reach a func-
tions are shown in a condensed form
in this user guide.

For example.

A condensed version of the steps for
calling the call list of missed calls:

[EM - @ - Calls missed

This consists of the following steps:

[EM  Open main menu.

> Select menu [ Records,
then the Calls missed
function.

[Select
Standby mode

When the name of the service provi-
der appears on the display, the pho-
ne is in standby mode and ready for
use.

Confirm.

The left soft key may have different
functions pre-assigned.

Hold down the On/Off/End

key to return to standby
mode from any situation.



14 Security

1 @A s~ - Security
Securlty - Codes
- Select a function

Codes

The phone and SIM card are pro-
tected against misuse by several
security codes.

PIN control

The PIN is usually requested each
time the phone is switched on. You
can deactivate this feature but you

Keep these confidential numbers in a risk unauthorised use of the phone.
safe place where you can access them Some service providers do not per-
again if required. mit deactivating the control.
PIN Protects your SIM card affm Press.

(personal identification num- u

e e Enter PIN.
PIN2 This is needed to set the char- [OK] Confirm input.

ge detail display and to access Press.

additional functions on special .

SIM cards. OK| Confirm.

PUK  Key code. Used to unlock SIM Change PIN
PUK2  cards after the wrong PIN has

been entered repeatedly. You can change the PIN to any

4-8 digit number you may find

Phone  Protects your phone. Must be easier to remember.
code entered at the first security set-
ting. Enter current PIN.

B &

Press.

Enter new PIN.

Reenter new PIN.



Security 15

[ Menu [ f = Security
- Codes
- Select a function.

Change PIN2

(Display only if PIN 2 is available).
Proceed as with Change PIN.

Change phonecode

You define the phone code (4 to

8 digits) when calling up a phone-
code protected function for the first
time. Itis then valid for all phone-
code protected functions.

Following the third unsuccessful
attempt, access to the phone code
and the functions that use it is
denied. In such an instance contact
Siemens Service (p. 46).

Clear SIM card barring

If the PIN is entered incorrectly three
times, the SIM card is barred. Enter
the PUK (MASTER PIN), provided by
your service provider with the SIM
card, according to instructions. If the
PUK (MASTER PIN) has been lost,

please contact your service provider.

Preventing accidental
activation

Even if PIN entry is deactivated
(p. 14) confirmation is required to
switch on phone.

This prevents accidental activation
of the phone, e.g. when you are
carrying it in a bag or when you are
travelling in an aircraft.

Hold down.

Please confirm switch on

I

Press. The phone switches
on.

Press or take no action.
The phone does not
switch on.

Cancel

Additional notes
Screensaver

Further security settings ...........c........ p. 37




16 Making a phone call

Making a phone call

Dialling with number
keys

The phone must be switched on
(standby mode).

ﬁ: Dial number (always with

= area code, if necessary
with international dialling
code).

A short press clears
the last digit, a long press
clears the entire phone
number.

Press the Call key to dial.

>

End call

Press the End key briefly.
The call is ended. Press
this key even if the person
on the other end of the
line has hung up first.

Set volume

Set volume and confirm
with [[[4.

If a Car Kit is used, its volume setting
will not affect the usual setting on
the phone.

Use the control key (top)
to start adjusting the vol-

ume during conversation.

Redial previous numbers

For redialling previously dialled
numbers:

>

©

If number busy

Autom. Redial previous numbers

LUGKEl The phone number is
automatically dialled ten
times at increasing time
intervals.

Press the Call key once.

Pick out the required
phone number from the
list, then press ...

Press ....

Or
Call back gl

(E|[N:EMY  Your phone rings when
the busy number is free.

Reminder

A beep reminds you to
redial the displayed
phone number after
15 minutes.

International dialling codes

Hold down until a "+" is dis-
played.

Press and select country.




Making a phone call 17

Accept call

The phone must be switched on
(standby mode). An incoming call
will interrupt any other use of the
phone.

ITETE  or \O> press.

If the phone number has been trans-

mitted by the network, it is dis-
played. If the caller's name also
appears in the Phonebook, this will
appear instead of the number. If set,
a picture can be displayed instead of
the bell icon.

Additional notes

HE Save phone number .............. p.23
Key barming.......ccoeevevrenenenerceneenenne p.5
Accept call using any key .................. p. 35
Warning!

Please make sure you have accepted the
call before holding the phone to your ear.
This will prevent a loud ring tone from dam-
aging your hearing!

Reject call
[ Reject] orpressbriefly.

Handsfree

You can put the phone down during
a call. You can then hear the caller
via the loudspeaker.

[ETEA Activate handsfree func-

tion.
Switch on.
»m» -

()

Use the control key to

adjust the volume.
[ETE@A  Switch off.

Warning!

Always switch off "handsfree talking"
before holding the phone to your ear! This

will avoid damage to your hearing!




18 Making a phone call

Swapping between
2 calls B!

* Making a new connection during
acall.

Open the call menu.
Hold Hold current call.

Dial a new phone number.

When the new connection is estab-
lished:

Swap

Open the call menu

Swap back and forth
between both calls.

* You are called during a phone call
and you can hear the "call waiting
tone" (p. 35).

B Accept the waiting call,
putting the current call on
hold to do so. Swap back
and forthbetween the
calls as previously
described.

Or

[T Accept the new call.

End the current call.

Conference sl

* You can call up to 5 subscribers
and connect them to set up a tele-
phone conference. When the new
connection is established:

Open the menuand select
Hold. The current call is

put on hold.
ﬁ: Now dial a new number.
= When the new connec-

tion is established ...

... Open the menu and
select Conference. The
held call is joined.

Repeat procedure until all partici-
pants are linked together (up to
5 participants).

End

All calls in the conference
are ended simultaneously
when the End key is
pressed.



Text entry 19

Text entry
Text entry without T9

Press number key repeatedly until
the required letter appears. The cur-
sor advances after a short delay.
Example:

Pressing briefly once types
the letter a, twice the let-
terb, etc.

Hold down to write the
number.

A4,1-9 Umlauts and numbers are
displayed after the rele-

vant letters.

Press briefly to delete the
letter before the cursor,
hold down to erase the
whole word.

Move the cursor
(forwards/back).

Press briefly: Switch
between abc, Abc, ABC,
T9abc, T9Abc, T9ABC, 123.
Status indicator in the top
line of the display.

RO

Hold down: All input modes
are displayed.

Press briefly: Special char-
acters are shown.

Hold down: Open input
menu.

Press once/repeatedly:
L2M0-()@/
Hold down: Writes 0.

Writes blank. Press twice
=skip line.

& 0

Special characters

Press briefly. The charac-
ter map is displayed:

Nle i N e N T
SO e (¥ |8 s
€@\ [&# |01 |{]} %]~
<[=1>]l |[*|§|F|A|O|A|=
niz|oviQ

1) Line skip

, Navigate to characters.
Select|

Input menu
With text input:

Press.

Hold down: The input
menu is displayed:

Text format (SMS only)
Input language

Mark text

Copy/Add



20 Text entry

Text entry with T9

T9 deduces the correct word from
the individual key entries by making
comparisons with an extensive dic-
tionary.

Activate, deactivate T9
G Open text menu, select

T9 input, then T9 preferred.
Activate T9.
Select Input language
Select the language in which you
want to compose your message.

EIT  Open text menu,

T9 input select, then Input

language.

EEMl  Confirm, the new lan-
guage is set.

Or

Delete T9 dictionary for
the selected language.

Type a word using T9

The display changes as you proceed.
Therefore, it is best if you finish a
word without looking at the display.

Simply press the keys once only
where the relevant letter is located.
For "hotel", for example:

Press briefly for T9Abc

then

Do not use special characters such as
Abutrather use the standard charac-
ters, e.g. A; T9 will do the rest for
you.

Press. A blank ends a
word.

Additional notes

Setting a full stop. Word is

ended when followed by a
blank space. Within a word, a
full stop represents an apostro-
phe or hyphen:

e.g. = provider’s.
Move to the right. Ends a word.
Press briefly: Swap between:
abc, Abc, T9abc, T9Abc, 123.
Status indicator in the top line
of the display.

Hold down: All input modes
are displayed.

Press briefly: Select special
characters (p. 19).

Hold down: Open input menu
(p. 19).




Text entry 21

T9 word suggestions

If several options are found in the
dictionary for a key sequence (a
word), the most probable is dis-
played first.

The word must be highlighted as
. Then press

T buttons. The displayed
[ I Gl word is replaced with a
different word. If this is
alsoincorrect, repeat until
the correct word is dis-
played.

To add a word to the dictionary:
Spell
Now write the word without T9-sup-

port and accept with EEI into the
dictionary.

Select.

Correct a word
Words written with T9:

Move left or right, word
by word, until the
required word is [[lEIC.
Scroll through the T9
word suggestions again.

Deletes the character to
the left of the cursor and
displays a new possible
word!

Words not created using T9:

Move letter by letter to
the left/right.

Deletes the letter to the
left of the cursor.
ﬁ: Characters are inserted at
. the cursor position.

T9® Text Input is licensed under one or more of
the following: U.S. Pat. Nos. 5,818,437,
5,953,541, 5,187,480, 5,945,928, and 6,011,554;
Canadian Pat. No. 1,331,057;

United Kingdom Pat. No. 2238414B;

Hong Kong Standard Pat. No. HK0940329;
Republic of Singapore Pat. No. 51383;

Euro.Pat. No. 0 842 463 (96927260.8)

DE/DK, FI, FR, IT, NL, PT, ES, SE, GB; and

additional patents are pending worldwide.




22 Text entry

Predef. texts

The phone contains predefined texts
that you can add to your messages
(SMS, MMS). You can also create and
store up to 5 personal stored texts.
Each stored text can contain up to
32 characters.

Unlike personal stored texts, prede-
fined texts cannot be changed or
deleted.

Write personal stored texts
Em - = Predef. texts

I Select <New entry>.

] .
b: Write personal stored
text.

Press. The text is saved.

Use predefined texts

ﬁ! Write message text.
EIT  Open text menu.
& Select Predef. texts.

y

Select predefined text
from the list.

EEE]  Confirm. The predefined
text is inserted into the
text to the left of the
cursor.



Phonebook 23

Phonebook

Enter frequently used phone num-
bers in the Phonebook with a special
name. To dial them, simply highlight
the name. If a phone number is
stored with a name, it appears on
the display when you are called.
Important numbers can be assigned
to different groups.

<New entry>

Open Addressbook (in

standby mode).
[ZE] Phonebook

<New entry>

Display of entry fields.

Select entry fields and fill
in. The max. number of
characters is indicated in

the display.
Number:  Always enter phone
number with prefix.
Name: Enter first name or

surname.

E-Mail: Enter email address for
MMS (max. for
50 addresses).

Organise entries in

ErouEs, select with

Select location: Mobile,
SIM or Protected SIM.

Record no.: This is automatically
assigned to the entry .

Group:

Location:

Press to store the new
entry.

Call (search for an entry)

@) Open Phonebook and
select name.

Phone number is
selected.

Edit entry

Select entry in Phone-
book.

Press, Edit Select. After
making the change FEIY.
Additional notes

<Special books>:

<Own numbrs>: Enter 'own' phone
number. <Service number>/<Protected
SIM>/<SIM phonebook>

Text entry ..o p. 19




24 Phonebook

Assign picture

Assign a maximum of 50 phone
numbers to an individual picture.
This picture will appear in the display
when there is a call from this
number.

O
Opiions

Select Picture. A picture

list is displayed.
Select picture.
[ Picture is displayed.
B

Open Phonebook.
Select entry.

Open menu.

The picture is assigned to
the phone number and it
appears with a () symbol
in the Phonebook.

Delete/change image

If a picture is assigned to a phone
number, it can be deleted or
replaced.

@D Select entry with picture
in Phonebook.

Press.

The assignment is cleared
after confirmation.

Additional notes

One picture can be assigned to multiple
phone numbers.

Add PICUrES......ooverrerircerrenrieene p. 42




Phonebook 25

Groups

Four groups are specified in your
phone to enable you to arrange your
Phonebook entries clearly. You can
rename these groups.

Open Addressbook (in

standby mode).

<Groups> Select (the number of
entriesis listed behind the
group name).

. Family (5)
(T Friends (23)
VIPVIP (11)

Rename | _Select |

Select a group.

EEE  open group.
or
Select and give group a

name.

Additional notes

No group: Contains all Phonebook entries
that do not belong to a group (name cannot
be changed).

SMS 0 GroUP ...covvreeeeereeeereeiserieines p. 28

Ring tone for group

If you assign a ring tone to a group, it
sounds when one of the group mem-
bers rings.

[ - 4E > Group calls

Select a group.
Confirm.
Select ring tone.

Confirm.



26 Records/Durat/charges

Records/Durat/charges

Your phone stores the phone num-
bers of calls for convenient redial-

[Menu IR
Press.

Select call record and
press

Select phone number.
Dial phone number.

Calls missed gl

The phone numbers of calls that you
have not accepted are stored for call-
back purposes, if the network sup-
ports the "Caller Identity" feature.

E.)) Symbol for acc. call.

Calls received gl
Accepted calls are listed, if the net-
work supports the "Caller Identity"
feature.

Calls dialled

Access to the last numbers dialled.

>

Erase records
The records are deleted.

Fast access in standby
mode.

Call list menu

Edit entries.

Durat/charges

You can display the charges and the
duration of a call and set a unit limit
for outgoing calls.

[EM - © - Durat/charges
Select a function:

Last call, All outgoing, All incoming,
Remain. units

EEES  Display data.
[ Cleardisplay.
| OK| End display.
Charge sett.

[EM - & - Duraticharges

= Charge sett.
Conv. gl
(PIN 2 prompt)
Currency for charge display.
Personal rate B!
(PIN 2 prompt)
Charges per unit/period.
Alc limit gl
(PIN 2 prompt)
Fix a credit/usage period on a special
SIM card.
Auto display

Call duration and call charges are
automatically displayed for each call.



Voicemail/CB services 27

Voicemail/CB services

Voice mail/mailbox
[ Menu JES = Msg. setup
- Voice message

Most service providers offer you an
external answering service. In this

mailbox, a caller may leave a voice
message for you

* if your phone is switched off or
not ready to receive,

* if you do not want to answer,
* orif you are making a phone call.

You may have to register for this
service with your service provider
and perform some manual settings.

Settings: ool

Your service provider supplies you
with two phone numbers:
Save mailbox number

You call this phone number to listen
to the voice mails left for you.

[ Menu [ES = Msg. setup
- Voice message
Enter mailbox phone number and
confirm with .
Save call divert number

Calls are diverted to this phone
number.

[EM s~ - Divert

= e. g. Unanswered = Set

Enter call divert number and log on
[eT4 to network. Divert will be con-
firmed after a few seconds (see also
p. 36).

Play back messages voo{ ]

A new voice mail can be announced
as follows:

A symbol with beep or an
SMS indicates a new voice mail or
that you are receiving an automatic
announcement. Dial into your mail-
box and listen to your message(s).

Hold down (if necessary
enter mailbox number
once only). Confirm with

|OK EQE depend-
ing on your service pro-
vider.

CB services
[Menu JES - Msg. setup

- CB services

Some service providers offer infor-
mation services (info channels,). If
reception is activated, your Topic list
will supply you with messages on
the activated topics.



28 SMS

SMS

You can transmit and receive very
long messages (up to 760 charac-
ters) on your phone. They are auto-
matically composed of several "nor-
mal" SMS messages (note higher
charges).

Additionally you can insert pictures
and sounds in an SMS.

Writing/sending
SMS messages
[Menu S - New SMS

ﬁ: Write text (for text entry
- see p. 19).

>

ml@i Enter phone number or
select from Phonebook.

OK| Confirm. Send the SMS to
the service centre for
transmission.

Receiving SMS

M Arrival of new SMS
announced on display. To
read the SMS, press left
soft key.

Scroll through message
line by line.

Press.

Functions for a direct
reply.

Special functions

LT Open options menu.

SMS to group
Send SMS as a "circular” to a group.
Send Select.

Press. Phonebook is
opened. Select group
members and send SMS.

Picture&sound

Insert pictures and sounds into mes-
sage.

Picture&sound
Select. The menu con-
tains:

Fix animations, Fix sounds,
Own anim., Own pictures,
Own sounds

Select section, then select
the desired entry and con-
firm.



SMS 29

Lists

All SMS messages are stored in one
of the following lists according to
status:

Inbox

[EM - [&] & inbox

The list of received SMS messages is
displayed.

Outbox
[ Menu [ES = Outbox

The list of sent SMS messages is dis-
played.

SMS archive
[ Menu JES = SMS archive

The list of SMS messages stored in
the telephone is displayed.

Setup

T9 settings
M > [@] - Setup

= Select a function.

T9 preferred

Activate/deactivate intelligent text
entry (see also p. 20).

Input language
Select language for text entry. Lan-

guages with T9 support are marked
by the T9 symbol (see also p. 12).

SMS profiles
M >[@] - Setup

= SMS profiles

A profile must be set up for SMS. The
transmission characteristics are defi-
ned in this profile. The data for these
may already have been entered. If
not, your service provider will supply
you with the relevant information.
For further information, please refer
to the detailed user guide on the In-
ternet under:

www.my-siemens.com/a60



30 Surf & fun

Surf & fun

Internet browser (WAP)
[EM > O 9 Select a function

Get the latest information from the
Internet that is specifically adapted
to the display options of your phone.
Internet access may required regis-
tration with your service provider.

Home 084

A connection is established with the
Internet provider's portal (may be
specified/configured by default by
your service provider).

Bookmarks
List of URLs for fast access.

Internet tes!]

The browser is activated as soon as
you call up the function. The func-
tions of the soft keys vary, depend-
ing on the internet page, for exam-
ple "link" or "menu". The contents of
the option menus are also variable. If
necessary set how the Internet
access should be made. To this end

>

Open browser menu and
select Setup/Start with... .

Additional notes

@ Browser menu.
13 Offline.

(%54 Online.

@2 GPRS online.
(—) No network.

Select special characters,
suchas @, ~,\, see p. 19

or
press repeatedly for:

L200-() @1

End connection

Hold down to end the con-
nection and close the

browser.
WAP profiles
M > - Internet
= Profiles

Preparation of the phone for WAP
Internet access depends on your
service provider. If thesesettings
have already been applied by the
service provider, select and activate
profile. If you have to configure the
access profile manually, consult your
service provider if necessary.



Surf & fun 31

Activate WAP profile

You can change the active profile
each time before you access the
Internet (if the profile has been set
already).

Select profile, then
Select}

WARP profile setting

Up to 5 WAP profiles can be config-
ured (may be limited by the service
provider). The specifications may
vary according to service provider:

Select profile, then .

Now fill in the data fields.

Select the connection profile:
see p. 37.

Games

The phone includes a number of
games. Select the desired game
from the list.

[ Menu IS - Games

= Select game.

There are special instructions and/or
notes in the Options menu of each
game.

Key control

"’
QD

Function
depends on the game

or with the key .




32 Profiles

Profiles
= -

Several settings can be stored in a
phone profile in order, for example,
to adapt the phone to the surround-
ing level of noise.

* Five profiles are standard with de-
fault settings, they can be
changed however:

Normal envi.
Quiet environ.
Noisy environ.
Car Kit
Headset

* You can set two personal profiles
(<No Title>).

The special profile Aircraft mode is
fixed and cannot be changed,

(p. 33).

Activate

= Select default profile or

y personal profile.

[T  Activate profile.

®
Quiet environ.

Setup

Edit a default profile or create a new
personal profile:

A

m

\J
[T Open menu.

Change sett.
Select.

Select profile.

The list of available functions is
displayed:

Ringer setting ... S. 39
Silentalert.........coooenenenineineens S.39
VOIUME .o S. 39
Call SCreening.........ccueevereerrereernennens S. 39
Key tones.........ccvvevvirverneeecirens S.39
INfOTONES ... S. 39
Big letters.......oovivirrnineeeene S. 34
HUMINGLON ... S. 34

When you have finished setting a
function, you return to the profile
menu where you can change a fur-
ther setting.

Additional notes
@ Active profile




Profiles 33

Profile menu

T  Open menu.

Activate Activate selected pro-
file.

Change sett. Change profile
settings.

Copy from Copy settings from
another profile.

Rename Change personal pro-
file (except default
profiles).

Car Kit

If a Siemens original Car Kit is used
(p. 35) the profile is activated auto-
matically as soon as the phone is in-
serted into the cradle (p. 35).

Headset

If an original Siemens headset is
used, the profile is activated auto-
matically when the headset is used.

Aircraft mode

The alarm tone is deactivated. An
alarm is only shown on the display.
This profile cannot be modified. The
phone will switch off if you select
this profile.

Activate

Scroll to Aircraft mode.

Switch on profile.

Asecurity prompt must be
confirmed.

The phone switches itself
off automatically.

Normal operation

The next time you switch on the
phone and return to normal opera-
tion the default profile will be acti-
vated.



34 Setup

Setup

Display

[EM s~ - Display
= Select a function.

Language

Set the language of the display text.
"Automatic” will set the language of
your home service provider. Reset to
this language in standby status:

*#0000# \O>

Wallpaper

Set background graphic for the dis-
play.

Logo

Select graphic to be used instead of
provider logo.

Colour scheme

Select colour scheme for the whole
service system.

Own greeting

Enter greeting to be displayed
instead of animation when phone is
switched on.

Big letters

You can choose between two font
sizes for the display.

lllumination

Setdisplay light brighter/darker. The
darker the setting the longer the
standby time.

Contrast
Set display contrast.

Screensaver

The screensaver shows a picture on
the display as soon as a period that
can be set by you has elapsed. The
function is ended by an incoming
call or by pressing any key.



Setup 35

Call setup
[EM s~ = callisetup

= Select a function.

Hide ID el

When switched on, the display of the
calling party shows your phone
number (dependent on service pro-
vider).

Call waiting too!,

If you are registered for this service,
you can check whether it is set and

you can activate/deactivate Call wai-
ting.

Any to answer

Incoming calls can be accepted by
pressing any key

(except for ).

Minute beep

During the call, you will hear a beep
after each minute as a reminder of
the time elapsed. The recipient does
not hear this beep.

Car Kit

Only in combination with an original
Siemens handsfree Car Kit. If an orig-
inal Siemens Car Kit Portable is used

the profile is activated automatically
as soon as the phone is inserted into
the cradle.

Auto answer

Calls are accepted automatically
after a few seconds. Eavesdropping
is possible!

Auto phone off

When powering the unit from the
car, the time taken for the phone to
switch when the ignition is turned
off can be configured.

Car loudspeaker

Select another audio setting as
needed for your car kit for better
acoustics.

Headset

Only in conjunction with an original
Siemens headset. If an original Sie-
mens Headset is used the profile is
automatically activated when the
headset is plugged in.

Accept call with the Call key or PTT
key (Push To Talk) when the key lock
is activated.

Auto answer

Calls are accepted automatically
after a few seconds. Eavesdropping
is possible!

Auto answer

If you do not notice that you phone has
accepted a call, there is the danger that the

caller may eavesdrop.




36 Setup

Divert

You can set the conditions for which
calls are diverted to your mailbox or
other numbers.

[EM s~ - Divert

= Select a function.
Set up call divert (example):
All calls gl
All calls are diverted.

:l Symbol in the top line of
the display in standby
mode.

Unanswered gl

Select Unanswered. (Cov-
ers the conditions Not
reachable, No reply, Busy)

Press and Set select. Enter
the phone number, to
which the call should be
diverted.

m Press. After a short pause,
the setting is confirmed
by the network.

Other divert options:
Not reachable, No reply, Busy
Status check

After a short pause the current infor-
mation is shown.

Condition set.
Not set.

Display if status is
unknown (e.g. with a new
SIM card).

Clear all gl
All set diversions are cleared.

Clock
@M s~ - Clock

= Select function.
Time/Date

Enter the date first, then
the time.

Additional notes

If the battery is removed for longer than
30 seconds, the clock must be reset.

Time format

Select 24h or 12h.

Time zones

Specify your current time zone.
Date format

DD.MM.YYYY or MM/DD/YYYY or
YYYY-MM-DD

Show clock

Switch on/off time display.
Buddhist year

Change to Buddhist date (not avail-
able in all phones).



Setup 37

Connectivity
[EM > s° = Connectivity

= Select a function.
GPRS 8!
I Switch GPRS on /off.
GPRS info

Display connection information.

Connection profiles
[EM s~ = Connectivity

= Connection profiles

= Select a function.
At least one connection profile must
have been set up and activated for
the WAP application.
Enter the CSD settings and GPRS set-
tings where necessary (you can
obtain information regarding this
from your service provider if neces-
sary):
I Open, select Change sett.

- [F1[ and enter data.
Save

Save settings.
Authentication
[EM s~ = Connectivity

= Authentication
Activate encrypted WAP

dial-up.

Security
M s~ - security

= Select a functionn
Direct call

Only one phone number can be
dialled. To do so hold down the right
soft key.

Only (29 Bl

Restrict calls to SIM-protected num-
bers in the Phonebook.

Last 10 only @l

Limit calls tocall list of "dialled num-
bers" (p. 26).

Codes
(see p. 14)

This SIM only &l

Your phone is prevented from being
used with a different SIM card.



38 Setup

@M s~ - Security

= Select a function

Barrings Rl
Network barring restricts the use of
your SIM card.

All outgoing: Outgoing calls, except
emergency 999 calls, are blocked.
Outgo internat: Only domestic calls are
possible.

Outgo internat. x home barred: Interna-
tional calls are not permitted, ecept
for calls to your home country.

All incoming calls: Tthe phone is
blocked from receiving all incoming
calls.

When roaming: You do not receive any
calls outside your home network.
Status check: Query the status of your
barrings.

Clear all: Remove all barrings.

Phone identity

Display the phone identity number
(IMEI) and software version.
Master reset

Rest phone to standard values
(factory setting).

Network
[EM > s~ - Network

= Select a function

Line voo! ]

Two independent phone numbers
have to be registered.

Network info

The list of GSM networks currently
available is displayed.

Auto network

If activated, the next network is
dialled in the order of your "pre-
ferred networks".

Choose network

The network search is restarted.

Preferred network

Set the service providers you prefer
when you leave your home network.
Fast search

When this function is active, net-
work reconnection is speeded up
(standby time is reduced).



Ring tones 39

Ring tones
(Menu e d 552

= Select a function.
You can set the tones to match your
needs.
Ringer setting
Activate/deactivate the ringer or
reduce it to a short beep.
Silent alert
Activate/deactivate the silent alert
(functions in addition to ringer).
Volume

Set the same volume for all ring
tones.

Additional notes

Please make sure you have accepted the
call before holding the phone to your ear.
This will prevent a loud ring tone from dam-
aging your hearing!

1 Calls, Group calls, Other calls,
Alarm clock, Messages

The ring tones for the stated types of
call/functions can be set separately.

More tones...
M > 4E - Moretones...

= Select a function.

Call screening gl
Only calls from numbers that are in
the Phonebook or in a predefined
group are signalled audibly or by
silent alert. Other calls are only dis-
played.

Key tones

Set acoustic key acknowledge: Click
or Tone or Silent

Minute beep

During the call, you will hear a beep
once a minute as a reminder.

Info tones

Set service and alarm tones.



40 Extras

Extras
Em 4o |
= Select a function.

Alarm clock

The alarm will ring at the time set by
you, even when the phone is
switched off.

Switch on/off.
Setting
Set the time for the alarm
call (hh:mm), then m
Calculator
ﬁ= Enter number (maximum
= of 8 characters).

/
— + Select calculate func-
tion.
X
[ | |

@. Repeat procedure with
- other numbers.

Result is displayed.

Shoill  Press the right display key
repeatedly.

Toggle between "+"and "-".
Convert to percent.

Save, recall number.

Exponent
(maximum of two digits).

® = H
B>

Special keys:

Set decimal point.
Add (hold down).

Stopwatch

Two intermediate times can be
recorded and saved.

Rose!

SIM services
(optional) fesl

Your service provider may offer spe-
cial applications such as mobile
banking, share prices, etc. via the
SIM card.

If you have such a SIM card, the SIM
services will appear in the main
menu under "Extras” or directly
above the control key (on the left).

v

Where there are several applications,
these are displayed in a menu.

Reset to zero.
Start/stop.

Intermediate time.

Symbol for SIM services.

With the SIM services menu, your
phone is ready to support future
additions in your service provider's
user package. For further informa-
tion, please contact your service pro-
vider.



Fast access 41

Fast access

The left soft key and the number
keys 2 to 9 (speed dialling numbers)
can each be assigned an important
phone number or a function. The
phone number can then be dialled or
the function can be started at the
touch of a button.

Left soft key

Assign an Assign function/phone
number to this key.

Change (example)

[T  Press briefly.

Search for application,
e. g. New SMS.
Phone number: Select from
Phonebook.

Confirm setting.

Apply (example)
Key assigned with Phone
number/name.

Hold down.

Speed dialling keys
Only possible for keys 2t0 9. Key 1 is
reserved for the mailbox .

Change (example)

Press an unassigned

number key (2-9):

 Set] Select application, e. g.
New SMS.

Phone number: Select from
Phonebook.

Bookmarks: Select URL
from Bookmarks.

Apply (example)

Press and hold down key.

Confirm setting.



42 Own stuff

Own stuff

The following folders are provided
for organizing your photos: Pictures,
Animations, Sounds.

M -
Files and folders aredisplayed.

You can scroll through these lists
using the control key:

Scroll up and down.
Jump back from a folder.

Open folder or execute
file using related applica-
tion.

Index structure

Special folders are provided in the
file system for the different data
types.

Folders Contents Format
Pictures Images *.bmp
*.gif
*pg
Jpeg
Camera  Own Photos (p. 28)  *.png
Anima-  Animations *.bmx
tions * gif
Sounds  Ring tones, *.mid

melodies, sounds

The following folders are also
included in these main folders:

Down- This enables you to download
load new new files from the Internet.

EMS Files that can be received per

SMS.




Questions & Answers 43

Questions & Answers

If you have any questions regarding the use of your phone, you can contact us at
www.my-siemens.com/customercare at any time. In addition to this we have listed some
frequently asked questions and answers below.

Question Possible causes Possible solution
Phone cannotbe On/Off key not pressed long Press On/Off key for at least two seconds.
switched on. enough.
Flat battery. Charge battery. Check charging indicator in the dis-
play.
Battery contacts dirty. Clean contacts.
See also below under: “Charging
error”
Insufficient Frequent use of organiser or Restrict use if necessary.
standby time.  games.
Speed search active. Deactivate speed search (p. 38).
Display illumination switched on.  Switch off display illumination (p. 34).
Unintentional keystrokes Switch on key lock (/= press for long time).
(illumination!).
Charging error  Battery totally discharged. 1) Plug in charger cable, battery is on charge.
(charge icon not 2) Charge icon appears after approx. 2 hours.
displayed). 3) Charge battery.
Temperature out of range: Make sure the ambient temperature is right, wait a
5°Cto40°C. while, then recharge.
Contact problem. Check power supply and connection to the phone.

Check battery contacts and device plug socket, clean
them if necessary, then insert battery again.

No mains voltage. Use different mains power socket, check mains volt-
age.
Wrong charger. Only use original Siemens accessories.
Battery faulty. Replace battery.
SIM error SIM card not correctly inserted.  Check that the SIM card is inserted correctly (p. 9).
SIM card contacts dirty. Use a dry cloth to clean the SIM card.

SIM card with wrong voltage. Use 3V SIM cards only.

SIM card damaged (e.g. broken).  Visually inspect the damage. Have SIM card
replaced by service provider.



http://www.my-siemens.com/customercare

44 Questions & Answers

Question

No connection to
network.

Possible causes
Weak signal.
Outside GSM range.
SIM card not valid.

New network not authorised.

Network barring is set.
Network overloaded.

Possible solution

Move to higher location, to a window or open space.
Check coverage area of service provider.

Contact the service provider.

Try manual selection or select a different network
(p. 38).

Check barrings (p. 38).

Try again later.

Phone loses net-
work.

Signal too weak.

Reconnection to another service provider is auto-
matic (p. 38). Switching the phone off and on may
speed this up.

Calls not
possible.

2nd line set.

New SIM card inserted.
Charge limit reached.
Credit used up.

Setfirst line P)IY) (p. 38).
Check for new restrictions.
Reset limit with PIN 2 (p. 26).
Load credit.

Certain uses of
the phone not

Call restrictions are set.

Barrings may be set by your service provider. Check
barrings (p. 38).

possible.

No entries Phonebook is full. Delete entries in Phonebook (p. 23).

possible in

Phonebook.

Voice mail does  Call divert to the mailbox not set. ~ Set call divert to the mailbox (p. 36).

not work

SMS (text mes-  SMS memory full. To free up capacity, delete or file messages (SMS).
sage) flash-

ing.

Function cannot  Not supported by service provider Contact your service provider.

be set. or registration required.

Memory prob-  Phone memory full. Delete files in the applicable areas and unneeded T9
lems for, e.g. dictionaries.

messages, ring
tones, pictures.

No WAP access,
no download
possible.

Profile not activated, profile set-

tings wrong/incomplete.

Activate WAP profile (p. 31), set (p. 31). If necessary
ask your service provider.




Questions & Answers 45

Question Possible causes Possible solution
Message can-  Service provider does not support  Check with your service provider.
not be sent. this service.
Phone number of the service cen- Set service centre (p. 29).
tre is not set or is wrong.
SIM card contract does not sup- ~ Contact your service provider.
port this service.
Service centre too busy. Repeat message.
Recipient does not have acom-  Check.
patible phone.
EMS pictures  Recipient's phone does not sup-
and sounds not  port EMS standard.
displayed at des-
tination phone.
No Internet Wrong WAP profile set or settings Check settings, speak to service provider if neces-

access possible. wrong, incomplete.

sary.

PIN error/ Three wrong entries. Enter the PUK (MASTER PIN) supplied with the

PIN2 error. SIM card according to the instructions. If the PUK
(MASTER PIN) has been lost, please contact your
service provider.

Phone code Three wrong entries. Contact Siemens Service (p. 46).

error.

Service provider No authorisation for this service. ~ Contact your service provider.

code error.

Too few/too Functions may have been added ~ Check with your service provider.

many menu or removed by your service pro-

entries. vider via the SIM card.

Charge counter  Charge pulse is not transmitted.
does not work.

Contact your service provider.

Damage
Severe shock. Remove battery and SIM and insert them again. Do not dismantle phone!
Phone became wet. Remove battery and SIM. Dry immediately with a cloth, but do not apply heat. Dry

connector contacts thoroughly. Set phone to vertical position in air flow. Do not dis-

mantle phone!

Reset settings to factory default (see also p. 38): * #9999 # @



46 Customer Care

Customer Care

We offer fast, individual advice! You have
several options:

Our online support on the Internet:
www.my-siemens.com/customercare

We can be reached any time, any place.
You are given 24 hour support on all
aspects of our products. Here you will find
an interactive fault-finding system, a
compilation of the most frequently asked
questions and answers, plus user guides
and current software updates to
download.

You will also find the most frequently
asked questions and answers on page 43
in this user guide.

You can also get personal advice about our
range of products on our Premium Hotline:

United Kingdom...........cooecenn. 0906 9597500
(£0.75 per minute)

Qualified Siemens employees are waiting to
offer you expert information about our
products and installation.

In some countries repair and replace
services are impossible where the products
are not sold through our authorised dealers.

When calling customer service, please have
ready your receipt and the phone identity
number (IMEI, to display press *# 0 6 #), the
software version (to display, press « # 0 6 #,
then info) and if available, your Siemens
Service customer number.

If repair work is necessary, please contact
one of our service centres:
Abu Dhabi....

..... 026423800

Argentina 08008889878
Australia.. 13 00 66 53 66
Austria. 0517 07 50 04
Bahrain .......c.ooevemreeeenerresseeneeenes 404234
Bangladesh. 017527447
Belgium... 078152221

021214114
033276649
8007071248
...02430801
..027394 88
...12800500
18887770211
...02150318149
0161053 81
0233032727
Denmark ... 35258600

Bolivia .....

Bosnia Herzegovina
Brazil......
Brunei .
Bulgaria...
Cambodia
Canada ...
China

Dubai 0439664 33
Egypt....... 023334111
Estonia .06 304797
Finland 0922 94 37 00
France..... 0156 384200
Germany 01805333226
Greece 08011111116

Hong Kong... ..28611118
Hungary .. 06 14 71 24 44
1CIaN ... 5113000
India.... 00 Extn: 70 40
Indonesia 021468260 81
Ireland. 1850777277
Italy ... 02 24 36 44 00

...050202 59
.0 64 39 86 42
2723717
2454178
.7501118
..01443043

Ivory Coast..
Jordan

Lebanon..

Libya ... 02 1350 28 82
Lithuania . 852742010
Luxembourg 43843399
Macedonia .. .021314 84

Malaysia 460377124304



Customer Care 47

Malta... ...+ 35321494 06 32
MaUIEIUS oo 2116213
Mexico .... ..018007 110003
Morocco .. 22669209
Netherlands ... .09003 333100

0800274363
..01450 0500
.227084 00
OMAN e 791012

New Zealand

Pakistan .. ...021566 22 00
Paraguay ....

Philippines .. 027571118
Poland..... 0801300030
Portugal .. .808201521
QAT ... 04322010

0212046000
.88002001010
.02226 0043
0113228485

Romama

SINGAPOTE ...eoevreerieireeieeieieeseeeind 62271118
Slovak Republic .. 02 59 68 22 66
Slovenia...... .01474 63 36

South Africa 0860101157
Spain....... 902115061
Sweden 0875099 11
Switzerland . 0848212000

Taiwan....

Thailand .. 022681118

TUNISIA ..o 71861902
Turkey. .02165797100
Ukraine ... .88005010000

United Arab Emirates............cooeurveene 043319578
United Kingdom .. .087 053344 11
USA.... 18887770211

VIetnam........cerierenereiens 49437323
ZIMDaDWE ..o 0436 94 24



48

Care and maintenance

Care and
maintenance

‘Your phone has been designed and
manufactured to the highest of
standards and should be treated
with the greatest of care. The sug-
gestions below will help you to enjoy
your phone for many years.

Protect your phone from moisture
and humidity! Precipitation,
humidity and liquids contain min-
erals that will corrode electronic
circuits. Nevertheless, should your
phone become wet, disconnect it
immediately from the power sup-
ply and remove the battery!

Do not use or store the phone in
dusty, dirty areas. Its moving parts
may become damaged.

Do not store your phone in hot
areas. High temperatures can
shorten the life of electronic
devices, damage batteries and
warp or melt certain plastics.

¢ Do not store your phone in cold
areas. When the phone warms up
again (to its normal ambient tem-
perature), moisture can form
inside the phone, which may dam-
age electronic circuit boards.

* Do not drop, knock or shake your
phone. Rough handling can dam-
age internal circuit boards!

* Do notuse harsh chemicals, clean-
ing solvents, or strong detergents
to clean the phone!

The suggestions given above apply
equally to your phone, battery,
charger and all accessories. If any of
these parts are not working properly,
take them to your nearest qualified
service outlet. The personnel there
will assist you and, if necessary,
repair the device.



Product data 49

Product data

Declaration of conformity

Siemens Information and Communi-
cation mobile hereby declares that
the phone described in this user
guide is in compliance with the
essential requirements and other rel-
evant provisions of European Direc-
tive 1999/5/EC (R&TTE).

The declaration of conformity (DoC)
concerned has been signed. Please
call the company hotline if you
require a copy of the original.

(€ 0682

Technical data

GSM class:

Frequency range:

GSM class:

Frequency range:

GSM class:

Frequency range:

Weight:

4 (2 watt)

880 - 960 MHz

1 (1 watt)

1.710 - 1.880 MHz
1 (1 watt)

1.850 - 1.990 MHz
859

Size: 110x47x23 mm
(91 ccm)
Li-Poly battery: 700 mAh

Operating temper-  -10 °C... 55 °C
ature:

SIM card:

Operating time

A full battery will deliver 60 to

250 hours of standby time or 100 to
300 minutes of talktime.

30V

The operating time depends upon
the use:

Action taken | Time | Reduces standby
(min) | time by

Making a 1 30 - 90 minutes

phone call

Light * 1 40 minutes

Network 1 5-10 minutes

search

* Keypad entry, games etc.

Extreme temperatures reduce the
phone's standby time considerably.
You should therefore avoid the leav-
ing the phone in the sunoron a
radiator.



50 Product data

Phone ID

You will need the following details if you
lose your phone or SIM card. Please enter
here:

the number of the SIM card (on the card):

the 15-digit serial number of the phone
(under the battery):

the service provider's Customer Service
number:

Lost phone

If you lose your phone or SIM card contact
your service provider immediately to pre-
vent misuse.




Battery quality statement

51

Battery quality
statement

The capacity of your mobile phone
battery will reduce each time it is
charged/emptied. Storage at too
high or low temperatures will also
resultin a gradual capacity loss. As a
result the operating time of your
mobile phone may be considerably
reduced, even after a full recharge of
the battery.

Regardless of this, the battery has
been designed and manufactured so
that it can be recharged and used for
six months after the purchase of
your mobile phone. After six
montbhs, if the battery is clearly suf-
fering from loss of performance, we
recommend that you replace it.
Please buy only Siemens original
batteries.



52 Guarantee certificate (UK)

Guarantee certif-
icate (UK)

Without prejudice to any claim the user (cus-
tomer) may have in relation to the dealer or
retailer, the customer shall be granted a
manufacturer's Guarantee under the condi-
tions set out below:

+ In the case of new devices and their com-
ponents exhibiting defects resulting from
manufacturing and/or material faults within
24 months of purchase, Siemens shall, at
its own option and free of charge, either re-
place the device with another device re-
flecting the current state of the art, or
repair the said device. In respect of parts
subject to wear and tear (including but not
limited to, batteries, keypads, casing), this
warranty shall be valid for six months from
the date of purchase.

This Guarantee shall be invalid if the de-
vice defect is attributable to improper treat-
ment and/or failure to comply with
information contained in the user manuals.
This Guarantee shall not apply to or ex-
tend to services performed by the author-
ised dealer or the customer themselves
(e.g. installation, configuration, software
downloads). User manuals and any soft-
ware supplied on a separate data medium
shall be excluded from the Guarantee.
The purchase receipt, together with the
date of purchase, shall be required as evi-
dence for invoking the Guarantee. Claims
under the Guarantee must be submitted
within two months of the Guarantee de-
fault becoming evident.

Ownership of devices or components re-
placed by and returned to Siemens shall
vest in Siemens.

+ This Guarantee shall apply to new devices
purchased in the European Union.

For Products sold in the United Kingdom
the Guarantee is issued by Siemens plc,
Siemens House, Oldbury, Bracknell,
Berkshire, RG12 8FZ.

Any other claims resulting out of or in con-
nection with the device shall be excluded
from this Guarantee. Nothing in this Guar-
antee shall attempt to limit or exclude a
Customers Statutory Rights, nor the man-
ufacturer's liability for death or personal in-
jury resulting from its negligence.

The duration of the Guarantee shall not be
extended by services rendered under the
terms of the Guarantee.

Insofar as no Guarantee default exists,
Siemens reserves the right to charge the
customer for replacement or repair.

The above provisions does not imply a
change in the burden of proof to the detri-
ment of the customer.

Toinvoke this Guarantee, please contact the
Siemens telephone service. The relevant
number is to be found in the accompanying
user guide.



Guarantee certificate (IRL) 53

Guarantee certif-
icate (IRL)

Without prejudice to any claim the user (cus-
tomer) may have in relation to the dealer or
retailer, the customer shall be granted a
manufacturer's Guarantee under the condi-
tions set out below:

+ In the case of new devices and their com-
ponents exhibiting defects resulting from
manufacturing and/or material faults within
24 months of purchase, Siemens shall, at
its own option and free of charge, either re-
place the device with another device re-
flecting the current state of the art, or
repair the said device. In respect of parts
subject to wear and tear (including but not
limited to, batteries, keypads, casing), this
warranty shall be valid for six months from
the date of purchase.

This Guarantee shall be invalid if the de-
vice defect is attributable to improper care
oruse and/or failure to comply with infor-
mation contained in the user manuals.

In particular claims under the Guarantee
cannot be made if:

The device is opened (this is classed as
third party intervention)

Repairs or other work done by persons not
authorised by Siemens.

Components on the printed circuit board
are manipulated

The software is manipulated

Defects or damage caused by dropping,
breaking, lightning or ingress of moisture.
This also applies if defects or damage was
caused by mechanical, chemical, radio in-
terference or thermal factors (e.g.: micro-
wave, sauna efc.)

Devices fitted with accessories not author-
ised by Siemens

+ This Guarantee shall not apply to or ex-
tend to services performed by the author-
ised dealer or the customer themselves
(e.g. installation, configuration, software
downloads). User manuals and any soft-
ware supplied on a separate data medium
shall be excluded from the Guarantee.
The purchase receipt, together with the
date of purchase, shall be required as evi-
dence for invoking the Guarantee. Claims
under the Guarantee must be submitted
within two months of the Guarantee de-
fault becoming evident.

Ownership of devices or components re-
placed by and returned to Siemens shall
vest in Siemens.

This Guarantee shall apply to new devices
purchased in the European Union. For
Products sold in the Republic of Ireland the
Guarantee is issued by Siemens Ireland
Limited, Ballymoss Road, Sandyford In-
dustrial Estate, Dublin 18 - The Republic of
Ireland.

Any other claims resulting out of or in con-
nection with the device shall be excluded
from this Guarantee. Nothing in this Guar-
antee shall attempt to limit or exclude a
Customers Statutory Rights, nor the man-
ufacturer’s liability for death or personal in-
jury resulting from its negligence.

The duration of the Guarantee shall not be
extended by services rendered under the
terms of the Guarantee.

Insofar as no Guarantee default exists,
Siemens reserves the right to charge the
customer for replacement or repair.

The above provisions does not imply a
change in the burden of proof to the detri-
ment of the customer.

To invoke this Guarantee, please contact the
Siemens helpdesk on 1850 777 277. This
number is also to be found in the accompa-
nying user guide.



54 Menu tree

Menu tree

Phonebook

Records

& Surf & fun

%= Ring tones

»

»

4

<New entry>
<Special books>

»

<Own numbrs>

<Groups> <Service number>
<SIM phonebook>
<Protected SIM>

Calls missed

Calls received

Calls dialled

Erase records

Durat/charges )| Lastcall
All outgoing
All incoming
Remain. units
Charge sett.

Homepage

Bookmarks

Internet

Games

Ringer setting

Silent alert

Volume

[ calis

Group calls

Other calls

Alarm clock

Messages

More tones... ) | Call screening

Key tones
Minute beep
Info tones

)| Conv.
Personal rate
Alc limit
Auto display




Menu tree

55

@ Messages

Profiles
@ Extras

|'i'| Own stuff

f Setup

»

»

»

New SMS
Predef. texts
Inbox
Outbox
SMS archive
Setup

T9 preferred
Input language
SMS profiles
Voice message
CB services

) | Receive CB

SIM services
Alarm clock
Calculator
Stopwatch

Display

Screensaver

Topic list

Language
Wallpaper
Logo

Colour scheme
Own greeting
Big letters
lllumination
Contrast

Enable
Style
Preview
Timeout
Security




56 Menu tree

f Setup

»

Call setup

Divert

Clock

Connectivity

Hide ID

Call waiting
Any to answer
Minute beep
Car Kit
Headset

All calls
Unanswered
Not reachable
No reply
Busy

Status check
Clear all

Time/Date
Time format
Time zones
Date format
Buddhist year
Show clock

GPRS

GPRS info
Connection profiles
Authentication




Menu tree 57
57° Setup | Security Direct call

only (&)

Last 10 only

Codes )| PIN control
Change PIN
Change PIN2
Chg.phonecode

This SIM only

Barrings )| All outgoing

Phone identity Outgo internat

Filesystem clean up Out.int.x home

Master reset All incoming
When roaming
Status check
Clear all

Network Line )| Select
Network info Block line
Auto network

Choose network
Pref. network
Fast search




58 Index

Index
A
Account limit....cccovvveeeeeeeeeeninnn, 26
Aircraft mode .......oeveveeeeeieieinnnns 33
Alarm

Alarm clock......ocociviiiieeeenennn. 40
Alarm clock ....eeeeeeeieeeeiiiiiii, 40
Alarm tONES......vvvviviereeeeeeeeeeenns 39
All calls (call timelcharge) ........... 26
All calls (diversion) ...........cc....... 36
All incoming (Barrings) ............... 38
Answering service
(in the network) ..........cvvvvveennnnn. 27
Any key answer
(answercall)........cooovvvvviiiiiiinnnnnn. 35
Authentication .......ccccceeeveeeeennnns 37
Auto display

ClOCK vevveeeeeeeiiiiieeeee e 36

Duration/charges ......c.c.ccecuee.. 26
Automatic Redial previous
NUMDEIS...coiieeeiieeeiieeeeeei 16
B
Battery

Charge ...oooevveiiieiieeeeieceeee 10

INSEIt it 9
operating time.........cccveeennnnee 49
quality declaration .................. 51
Battery operating time................ 49
Bookmarks (WAP) ..........ceuveuennnnn. 30
Busy number .......ccccceeiiiiiiinnns 16
C
Calculator.....uevveeeeeeeeeeeeeiiiieeens

Calculator functions

Call
accept/end .....coooveieiiiiiiiiinnns 17
barred......... 38
charges.... .26
conference.. .18
divert.......... .36
ENd .o 16
FEJECE weeeiriiiee et 17
Call back....... .16
Call divert .... .36
Call records........ 26
Calls dialled (call list) 26
Calls received (call list) ................ 26
Car Kit
Setting ..ceeeeieeeeiiee e 35
Care of phone. .48
CB Service....... ....32
CB services......... 32
Cell Broadcast (CB) .27
Charge battery ... .10

Colour schemes ......cccccvveeeeeeeennnn. 34
Conference......ccoeeeeeevvveveeeeeeenn, 18
Connection profile ......ccccceeennne 37
Contrast

(message on display)
Customer care .......eeeeevevvneeeennnnn.
D

Data exchange (settings).............
Date format ......cccccevvievcieecnienns
Dialling with number keys...........
Dial-up access (connection).........
Directory (own files) ......c.ccueee...




Display
Colour schemes .........ccceeeuneeee 34
[o(0] 011 ¢ 1) SRRt 34
iHumination ......ceeeeeeeeccinninnns 34
Symbols....oooiii e, 6
Upper-case letters.......cccouuuee. 34
Display (settings).........cccveeeenunnes 34
DiVert . oooeeiieeieeeee e 36
Duration/charges.....cc.ccceeveennee. 26
E
Emergency number .........cccceeeee 12
Entry no. (phonebook)................ 23
EXTras . .coviiniiiiiiiieiieieieeans 40, 48
F
Factory settings...
Fast access ..........
Fastsearch .....ccccceeeeeeeeiiciiniinens
Filter
Incoming calls.......cocoeeeeennneen. 39
G
GaAMEBS. et 31
Getting started .......ccceeeveiiieeennns 8
GrOUP.ceeeieiiiiieieeeeeee e 25
SMS tO group..ceeeeeeeeenieaeeeeeees 28
Guarantee certificate (UK) .......... 52
H
Handsfree function..........cccc...... 17
Headset
Setting «ooeveieeeieieeeeecee 35
Headset volume ............cvvvvvennnnn. 16
Held call ....uveviiiieieeeeeeeeiinieeeens
Hide ID.....
HOtlNE .
|
Identity number (IMEI)
lllumination (display).......

IMElI number...........ooovvvvvvvvennnnnnn.

INDOX (SMS) v, 29
Information services (CB) .27
Input language (T9) ....... .20
International dialling code. .16
Internet ... 30
L

Last 10 0nly cooeeiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeee
Limit (call time/charge

Logo, provider logo........ .
Loss of phone, SIM card .............. 50
M

MailboX .ooeeeviieeeiiiie e

Maintenance of phone...

Minute beep .....ccccveeeiiiiieenn. 35, 39
Missed calls (call list)................... 26
N
Network
barrings .....ccooeeeiiiniiiieen
connection..
SEtUP e
o
(021177 O [ 37
Only this SIM .. .37
Own files........ .42
OWN greeting......oceeeeeeeeeeeeennnnns 34
P
Phone (settings).....ccoccveeeenuneeenn. 35
Phone code
Phone data
Phone identity number
(IMED) et 38



60 Index

Phone number transfer

ONJOFf i 35
Phonebook
callanentry....cocceeevniiecennne 23
new entry............... .23
Picture in Phonebook..... .. 24
Pictures & sounds (SMS) ............. 28
PIN
Change. ..o, 14
control.. .14
enter.... 11
error. .. 45
[\ A .. 14
Pocket calculator ... 40
Predefined text........ 22
PrefiX coveeeiivieieeeeee e 16
Preventing accidental
ACtivation ....eeeviieieeee e 15
Product data.........coeevvviiiivennnnnnn. 49
Profiles
Connection profile .................. 37

Q

Questions & ANSWersS.................. 43
R

Redial previous numbers............. 16
Reminder ......ccceevviieiiiiiiiienns
Ring tones...............

Ringer setting
S

Safety precautions........c.ccceeeennne 2
Screensaver................ ...34
Second phone number ............... 38

SECUTILY ceeeieeeeiiee e 14, 37

Security COdes......cuvveeenuieeeennnes 14
Service tones ........cceevcveercneeennenne 39
Setup

Network...
phone......
Security....

Short message (SMS) .........
Shown in the display....
Signal strength ......
Silentalert ......cccoveeeniceniceneene
SIM card

clear barring......cccceeeeiiiineennnes

insert

problems
SIM services (optional)
SMS

Archive ....c.ccoviviviiiiiiceee

Picture & sounds

T9 input...
to group...
write........

Special characters ........ccccceeevunne
Speech time (battery)
Speed dialling (menu)
Speed dialling keys........cccceeeneee
Standard values .....

Standby mode ....
Standby time .....
Stopwatch ......
Surf & Fun ...
Switch on ....
SYMDOIS..eeiiiiiiiiiiec e



Index 61

T
T9
Textentry ..cccooovvvvviniiieeeeeeennn. 20
word suggestions .................. 21
Technical data ......ccccevvverveennnene 49
Text entry with T9 ......ooooiiieennns 20
Text entry without T9 ... 19
TiME ZONES ..eeeeevieeeeeeeeis 11, 36
Time/Date setting .....cccocouveeeennne 36
u
Unanswered.......cccceeeveeeneeennnen. 36
Upper, lowercase letters.............. 19

Upper-case letters
(message on display) ........ccceeuee 34

\'
Voice message (mailbox) ............ 27
Volume, handset
Headset volume ......cccoeeeeeeeeen. 16
Profiles....cccccvviieeieieeeeeeeees 32
RiNG tONE ..eeeveiiiiieeiiee e, 39
W
Wallpaper ....cceeeeeiiviniiiiiceceeeen, 34



	Table of Contents
	Safety precautions
	Phone overview
	Display symbols (selection)
	Getting started
	Using the SIM card/battery�
	Charging the battery

	Switching on/�off, �PIN
	Switching on your phone for the first time
	Strong reception signal
	Without a SIM card

	General information
	User guide
	Menu Control
	Standby mode

	Security
	Codes
	Clear SIM card barring

	Making a phone call
	Text entry
	Predef. texts

	Phonebook
	<New entry>
	Call (search for an entry)
	Edit entry
	Assign picture
	Groups

	Records/Durat/charges
	Voicemail/CB services
	SMS
	Surf & fun
	Internet browser (WAP)
	Games

	Profiles
	Setup
	Ring tones
	Extras
	Alarm clock
	Calculator
	Stopwatch
	SIM services (optional) b

	Fast access
	Own stuff
	Questions & Answers
	Customer Care
	Product data
	Guarantee certificate (UK)
	Guarantee certificate (IRL)
	Menu tree
	Index

